
Attorneys at Law
James M. Fischer

	

Regulatory & Governmental Consultants

LarryW. Dority

Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/ChiefRegulatory Law Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O . Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Dear Mr. Roberts :

/j r
Enclosures

FISCHE

SBC Advanced Solutions, Inc.
Case No. TO-2000-261

cc:

	

Office of the Public Counsel
Dana K. Joyce, General Counsel
W.R . England III
Paul Lane

PROFE55iONAL `J CORPORATION

May 10, 2000

Enclosed are the original and eight (8) copies ofSBC Advanced Solutions, Inc.'s Suggestions
in Opposition to Application to Intervene and Request for Hearing ofALLTEL Communications,
Inc . for filing in the above-referenced matter. A copy ofthe foregoing Suggestions in Opposition
has been hand-delivered or mailed this date to parties of record .

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

ORITY

--Sincerely,

v

FILED
MAY 10 2000

Missouri Public
Service Commission

101 West McCurry,Suite 215
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Telephone : (573) 636-6758
Fax : (573) 636-0383



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONF/CED
OFTHE STATE OF MISSOURI

	

MAY 10
?000

A.41'.46 -S-wj

SBC Advanced Solutions, Inc.'s Suggestions In Opposition to Application To
Intevene And Request For Hearing of ALLTEL Communications, Inc .

Comes now SBC Advanced Solutions, Inc . ("ASI") and files these Suggestions In

Opposition to the Application To Intervene And Request For Hearing filed by ALLTEL

Communications, Inc . ("ACI") . In support of these Suggestions In Opposition, ASI

states as follows :

1 .

	

OnDecember 1, 1999, the Commission approved the interconnection

agreement ("the Agreement") between Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

("SWBT") and SBC Advanced Solutions, Inc . ("ASI"). Order Approving

Interconnection Agreement, Case No . TO-2000-261 (December 1, 1999) .

2 .

	

OnMarch 2, 2000, ASI filed Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement between

ASI and SWBT. Amendment No. 1 is designed to modify the Agreement to be

consistent with the FCC Merger Conditions imposed by the Federal Communications

Commission ("FCC") as part ofthe approval of the merger of SBC Communications Inc .

and Ameritech Corporation ("Merger Conditions") .

n the Matter of the Application of )
mSBCAdvanced Solutions, Inc ., for )

Approval of an Interconnection ) Case No. TO-2000-261
Agreement with Southwestern Bell )
Telephone Company . )



3.

	

On January 12, 2000, Lawrence E. Strickling, Chief, Common Carrier

Bureau of the FCC, issued a letter to Ms. Janette Luebring, Chief of Telecommunications

of the Kansas Corporation Commission (Attachment A), clarifying that Surrogate Line

Sharing Charges should be included in the Agreement . In addition, Mr. Strickling noted

that : "The Merger Order permits SBC/Ameritech to provide line sharing to its advanced

services affiliate on an exclusive basis until SBC/Ameritech provides line sharing to

unaffiliated carriers in the same geographic area . The Merger Order refers to this a

`interim line sharing."' (Attachment A, fn.4)

4 .

	

As a result of Mr. Strickling's letter, SWBT agreed to amend the

Agreement to be consistent with interpretations set forth in the FCC's letter. (See

Attachment B) Amendment No. 1 modifies the Agreement to comply with the FCC's

interpretation of the Merger Conditions, including the addition of provisions related to

Discounted Surrogate Line Sharing Charges and Interim Line Sharing . The interim line

sharing provisions were designed to be effective only on a temporary basis until SWBT is

in position to provide line sharing to other carriers .

5 .

	

Onor about May 2, 2000, ACI filed its Application To Intervene And

Request For Hearing . As cause for its request for intervention and a hearing, ACI stated :

"Specifically, it appears that the Amendment is discriminatory in that it purports to offer

terms to SBC-ASI that will not be available to any other carrier, thereby violating the

Telecommunications Act of 1996 . . . " (ACI Application to Intervene, p . 3) .

6 .

	

ACI's Application should be denied for the following reasons . First, the

FCC Merger Conditions specifically permit Interim Line Sharing to ASI on an exclusive

basis prior to the time that line sharing is available to unaffiliated providers of Advanced



Services within the same geographic area.

	

See Paragraph 8, September 7, 1999 Ex Parte

Presentation in Re Ameritech/SBC Communications FCC Dkt. No. 98-141)(Attachment

C)' This condition specifically permits SWBT to provide, on an interim basis, line

sharing on an exclusive basis to ASI prior to the time that line sharing is available to

other carriers . Second, line sharing is expected to be available to ACI and other carriers

in Missouri by May 29, 2000 . Amendment No . 2 sets forth the terms and conditions for

providing DSL and the High Frequency Portion of the Loop by SWBT to Competitive

Local Exchange Carriers, including ASI .

7 .

	

As explained above, the Commission should deny the ACI Application to

Intervene And Request For Hearing in this proceeding since its stated concern regarding

Amendment No . 1 is incorrect as a matter of law. In addition, ACI's concern will be

moot on May 29, 2000, when line sharing becomes available to all CLECs . Amendment

No . 2 provides for SWBT's provision of line sharing to other carriers which is the

concern raised by ACI in its Application To Intervene And Request For Hearing . The

terms and conditions for line sharing contained in Amendment No. 2 will be equally

available to CLECs, which also retain the right to negotiate and, if necessary, arbitrate

their own agreement .

8 .

	

Under Section 252(e)(2) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, a

negotiated interconnection agreement may be rejected only if it discriminates against a

telecommunication carrier not a party to the agreement or the agreement is not consistent

with the public interest . Since Amendment No. 1 is filed to comply with the FCC's

interpretation of the SBC-Ameritech Merger Conditions, and since Amendment No. 2

' This provision is also filed with ASI's Application in Case No. TA-2000-260, Attachment 5 to
Application .



eliminates the stated (albeit erroneous) position for ACI's involvement, the intervention

request should be denied.

WHEREFORE, SBC Advanced Solutions, Inc . respectfully requests that

the Commission deny the Application To Intervene And Request For Hearing filed by

ALLTEL Communications, Inc . in this proceeding, and to promptly approve both

Amendments No . 1 and No . 2 to the SWBT-ASI interconnection agreements.

Respectfully submitted,

es M. Fischer, MBN 27543
CHER BL DoRITY, P.C .

01 West McCarty, Suite 215
Jefferson City, MO 65 101
Tel : 573-636-6758
Fax: 573-636-0383
E-mail : jfischerpc(d,)aol .corn

Attorneys for SBC Advanced
Solutions, Inc .



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoir~ document has
been hand-delivered, or mailed, First Class postage prepaid, this /0 day of May,
2000, to :

Office of Public Counsel
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

W.R. England III
Brian T. McCartney
Brydon, Swearengen, & England P.C .
312 P.O . Box 456
Jefferson City, Missouir 65102-0456

Paul Lane
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
One Bell Center, Room 3520
St. Louis, Missouri 63 101

General Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102



MAY 04 2009 16 " 26 FR SBC RS1 LEGAL

	

210-246- 8699 TO 9157363603B3

aw~+ 4e «+e~+aoenJia~-~Jry~ stn. `04 HN1uNIU

	

18 351 2166

	

22<9733.v,

.01~12r00 MD 11 :50 FAY =181392

	

CCB d3D AUDITS

DanMs Luehriag :

JAN 12 2000 10"56

Ms. Janeere Luehriag
ChiefOf Tel=ommunicadons
ICatISas Cotyotarioa Commission
1500 S .W, Arrowhead Road
Topeka, KS 66604

N

FtDERIIL CONIIMtINiCATIONS CC>lOlt8SI0N
Wasbitl~sna,D.C.2t1554

P . 02/05
P . 63i05

OVYi

Federal CotamnniwdoeyCottombaioe

	

-

	

13A 00 "52

,adopted: January 11, 2000
Released: Jaauaty 12, 2000

This letter responds to your request for guidance an citopmting certaincoaditiaat is
the SBGA>nerirech Merger Order,' !n your letter of Jaauety 3, 2000, you requested
clarification ofthe Merger Cortdirronr as they relate to the iaurt:otmation agreement
between an SHClAtaeriterJs itlcttmbenr local exchange cattle CLEC'9 and its advanced
services affiliate . Specifically, you ask whether the "Suuogate Line Sharing Charger that
the --cument LEC charges its affiliate may be posted an an Iatrmet site instead ofcontained
within the intetcanaecdon agreement In addition, you asked whether information about the
line sharing arrangement between the two companies must be contained in the
iateteoaneotioa agreertswtt.

The S8Gilmdrineh Merges Order requires SHUAmerireclt incumbent LECa and
their advanced services atlilietta to negotiate, and file for approval with the appropriate state
commissions, interconueetioa agreements that set forth the "terms, conditions, and prices for
the Provision ofinterconnection, telecommunications services, and network elements that the
affiliated ineumbeat LEC shall provide to the separate Advanced Services affiliate forthe
purposes ofthe separate affiliate's provision ofAdvanced Services." IIn addition, such
iatercanr+ectioa agreen3enu "shall be sufficiently detailed to permit telecommunications
cu=rlers to exercise effectively their 'pick-and-choose' tights under 47 US, C, 1252(1) and the
Commission's rules implementing that section,"'

' As vttasee>;of Ameeit«a Cup. masreroe, redsacComm�.:ewtio., . sa.'hawiwee�F« Coaseat m
Trader Control ofCapondoiu Noldin6 Commiuioa LieenlK and Lines Pur=suer to Sections 214 rod 31a(d)
oftse Ceemf4eieario0rAu red Pins S, 3z 24.2S, 63, 90. 93, red 101 ofthe Communion's Aides, CC Doetn
9a-lar, Newmo+ftwOpinion and Orda. FCC 99-179 (nL Oct. a, 199 ("SBtJAxnsiledi MesaOrdf).
= 58(JAwr"i4ehMomOrr39 rt Appeedi: C, pare. 3(a1.
Id

- Attachment A



MAY 04 2000 16 " 27 FR SBC ASI LEGAL

	

210 246 8699 TO 915736360383

	

P.03i05
JAN GG Lbble 1;)iaz> rK .7D~ rvi ~u~	a= .. .-

	

------------
JAN 12 2000 11 10 FR iiilJC SAN ANTONIO

02+70 u1W 11 :4,u Yet . t

	

line
11111111F

	

W
218 351 2186 TC_L,ti249733

	

P.04i05
1.1.21 eau avuia

	

-J

Federal Communication$ Commission

	

1DA00"52

The SOClArarhech Merger Order further allows SBGAmeritoch inelanbent LMto
provide"Interim Line Sharing" totheir separate advanced services zMata subject to certain
provisiom.` With respect to Suaogam Line Sharing Charges, the Merger CondrrivAr state:
"The SBCIAmeritechincumbentLECshall establish and make available through
interconnection agrecinentswitthe separate Advanced Services atf3Nate . . . suarogate
charges for the costs incurred in making available an unbundled local loop capable of
providing Advanced Services . . , in combination with voice grade services [Lc, 'Surrogate
Line Sharing Charges'],`s

In acetudatsce with the Merger Conditions, the intereoreectionagmemau between
SBGAmemeeh incumbent LECs and their advanced services affiliate mast eomain
inforaration about'the Interim Line Sharing arrslgement. even though SBCJAmedtech
incumbent LECs tray provide such arrangements to their affateron an exclusive basis for
the interim period . Despite inclusion of information about Interim Line Sharing
arrangements in the relevant interconnection agreements, we 1txogni2e that competing
carriers will not be able to opt into such arrangements because ofoperational and technical
issues discussed more frilly in the CommiWon's.4dvmrcedSewimrYhirdReport and
Orders Still, inclusion of information about the Interim Line Sharing arrangements is
necessary to show that the affiliates optsrgte at arm's length, and to inform the Commission,
state commissions,and the public about important operational aspects oftbe nlationship.
Moreover, inclusion ofthe Interim Line Sbaring arrangements isnecessary to satisfy the
"sufficiently detailed" requirement for interconnection agreements betweenSBC/Ameriteoh
iatsmabelt LECa andtheir advanced services affiliates.

The plain language ofthe Merger Conditions requires the Surrogate Line Sharing
Charges to be contained within the intercorrleation agreement filed with the appropriate state

' Jd at Appendix C, pea a . The Me ger Order pmWts 58UAmuitoeh 10 provide line sharing to la
sdmced service afliaee en as csduslve basis undl SBC/AmainAprovides line sharing to unaffiliated
carriers in the sane geographic arm The Mager Order refers to this as "interim line sharing.' See id at
puss. 369"70.
r Jd atAppeadi:C, pan g(bl Calwlation ofthe Surrogate Line Sharing Charge bset forth in the Merger
Cardidonr .
s Comistentwi0t the Commission's rWes. an inamibent LECs ptelaandehem obligations do nor apply
whoo: (1) the sees clpmvidlog the urge: service or olammi is gresur than On emu negotiated in the original
interconnection agreemeng and (2) roehaical inressibilirJ preveeu rich an &M6eeOL 47 C.F.R I
51 J09(b). The Commission mostly found tsar Certain operational and toeheical baaies temporarily prevent
msumbouLECs from hmtoodiamly providing line shvf to competing carriers. See Deployment ofWimlin
Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability, SAhdReport andOrdv in CCDocker No, 98"147, FCC99"355, pare 161 (rep. Des. 9. ) 999) (ertablishiAg reslaaemene in implement line sharing within sixmoarhs after addrseins technical and operational issues) rAa4%We4swkq 7A*dReport andOrder").
Ones the techsieal sad operational buries; ors resolved, empemg carriers will be able to pick-arid-chow
from avai4ble lint sharing arr"asivievrn, The orderwas published it the Faders) Realism an January 10,
2000 . See rd, a! Fed Rise . 1331 0an.10. IWO) .

2

JAN 12 2003 10 " 57

	

2024181392

	

PAGE-03



MAY 04 2000 16 :27 FR SBC RSI LEGAL

	

210 246 8699 TO 915736360383

	

P.04i05JFYV G!7 GGGG 1.~- . .c rn .JUG . n.+ . --

JAN 12 2000 11 " 10 FR

	

C SAN ANTONIO

	

210 351 2166 TO 92249733

	

P.05i05
ODD WED 11 :81 FAX 7~1]92

	

100 AW Auutia

	

"

	

vuwq

JFN 12 2000 10 " S7

Sincerely,

3

Fedual Cnmmttmiat&osC DAmm

coacnissions. Famew iodude the Suogalt Line Sbuilig Chesges in theimmumcdon
agteaaem wotild be mc=sbuatwith the text Offt MereeP CoMidons and eoWd kq4r the
ability ofumL$liucd shied patties t0 exemise theirtights utacthe 8Sc/Amerirech merger
Olderandthe Cvmmisstcm's vales.

i
Please do notbedtate to contact me if1 CO be offu~ber aasiatatm Youmay also

contact Amh=y Dale in the Common Cattier 8wau dimCdy as M2) 418 "2260 for fsstbm
information ot1this taaaet:

Lawtem E Saielcling
Chic&Common Career Buteau

2024591392 poGE.04
+ae TOTAL PAGE.05 x9:



MAY 04 2000 16 " 28 FR SBC ASI LEGAL

	

210 246 8699 TO 915736360383
JF/Y CG LGC1G iJ . .w.. o W

	

--- - . .

" . . .d~N'. -Z000(FNII

	

lN4

	

MU MEMO WN

4-13-289914:18BT Ks LEaRL

Southwestern BEII

VIA FACSIMILE (705-271-3354)

January 19, 2000

Ms. Janette Luehring
Chiefof Telecommunications
Kansas Corporation Commission
1500 SWArrowhead Road
Topeka, Kansas 88804-4027

Re:

	

Interconnection Agreement between Southwestern Bell Telephone Companyand
BBCAdvanced Solutions, Ira. Docket No. 00-SWBT24&IAT

Dear Janette.,

In response to the Federal Communication Commission's (°FCC's letter dated January
12, 2000, please be advised that Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (7SWBT) and
BBC Advanced Solutions, Inc. ("ASI1 will amend their Interconnection Agreement
consistent with interpretations set forth in the FCC's letter. SWBT and ASI will file the
amendmentto the Interconnection Agreement by February 10, 2000.

It Is our understanding that the KCC staff will recommend to the Commission approval
of the Interconnection Agreement, conditioned upon our filing ofthe above-described
amendment. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

JAN 14 2000 10 " 08

!FIAJj4516205

APULaeddelm SeumeemallenidaA®e
eee.tauemel

	

mo~>vmosdset,H.essu

.

	

rar<~sswe ioe

- Attachment B

P .OSZ05
P . UN

P. MIN

** TOTAL PAGE .05 **



SEP 08 199 15:19 FR "

	

210 351 2482 T(IIIIF736360383

	

P.21i60

.t

customers .

8 .

	

Provisioning ofInterim Line Sharing to the Separate Advanced Service
Notwithstanding the non-discrimination provisions ofParagraph 3 above, an SBC/Ameritech
incumbent LEC may provide Interim Line Sharing (as defined in Paragraph 3d) to a separate Advanced
Services affiliate on an exclusive basis do accordance with the following provisions:

a.

	

The SBC/Ameritech incumbent LEC may provide Interim Line Sharing
capability to the separate Advanced Services affiliate within a certain geographic area for the provision
ofAdvanced Services activated prior to the time that line sharing is provided to unaffiliated providers of
Advanced Services within the same geographic area.

b.

	

The SEC/Ameritech incumbent LEC shall establish and make available through
interconnection agreements with the separate Advanced Services affiliate (and with unaffiliated
telecommunications carriers pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 14) surrogate charges for the costs
incurred in making available an unbundled local loop capable ofproviding Advanced Services (such as
AASL) in combination with voice grade services (`Surrogate Line Sharing Charges'j. For purposes of
this Section 1, "voice grade service" means the transmission ofan analog signal within an approximate
bandwidth of300 to 3000 Hz. The Surrogate Line Sharing Charges shall be 50 percent ofthe lowest
monthly recurring charge, 50 percent ofthe lowest non-recurring line or service connection charge, and
100 percent ofthe lowest non-recurring service order charge (i.e., there is no discount for the service
order charge), far the unbundled local loop then effective that have been established by the state
commission pursuant to 47 U.S.C . § 252(d)(1). The lowest non-recurring charges used in calculating
the Surrogate Line Sharing Charges shall be the set of non-recurring charges contained in a tariffand/or
single interconnection agreement for which the sum of the non-recurring line or service connection
charge and the non-recurring service order charge is the lowest. The SBCAmeritech incumbent LEC
shall charge the separate Advanced Services affiliate these Surrogate Line Sharing Charges for the
affiliate's shared use ofa local loop if. (i) the SBC/Ameritech incumbent LEC is able to provision the
Advanced Service ofthe separate Advanced Services affiliate over the same loop that the incumbent
LEC is using to provide voice grade services on either a retail or wholesale basis, and (n) the Advanced
Service is within a spectral mask that is compatible with the incumbent LEC's voice grade service and
the filters used by the incumbent LEC to provide Interim Line Sharing. The compatibility standard in
the previous sentence shall be presumptively met ifthe Advanced Service utilizes a technology for
which the spectral mask complies with an industry-recognized standard that would be compatible with
both (i) the incumbent LEC's voice grade service, and (ii) the filters specified in Annex E to ANSI
standard T1 .413-1998 . For any other technology, the separate Advanced Services affiliate may meet the
compatibility standard by showing that the technology (i) would be compatible with the incumbent
LEC's voice grade service and (ii) is compatible with the filters specified in Annex E to ANSI standard
T1.413-1998 . Surrogate Line Sharing Charges shall not apply retroactively to charges for an unbundled
loop incurred prior to the effective date of the Surrogate Line Sharing Charges, but will apply to charges
incurred after the effective date ofthe Surrogate Line Sharing Charges for both (i) recurring charges for
qualifying loops in service, and (ii) recurring and non-recurring charges for new installations of
qualifying loops. In order to be entitled to the Surrogate Line Sharing Charges, however, the
SBC/Ameritech separate Advanced Services affiliate must certify to the incumbent LEC that it is not
providing voice grade service in conjunction with Advanced Services over the broadband channel. The
Surrogate Line Sharing Charge may be billed through credits, true-ups, or other billing mechanisms
provided, however, that such credits, true-ups or other mechanisms are applied within 60 days of the
initial billing for the service.

Attachment C

17


